

2011 WL 6955638 (N.D.Cal.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
United States District Court, N.D. California.

PHONEDOG, LLC, a Delaware, Plaintiff,
v.
Noah KRAVITZ, an individual, Defendants.

No. C11-03474.
August 4, 2011.

Defendant's Notice of Motion and Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff Phonedog, LLC'S Complaint for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction under Fed. R. Civ. Proc. Rule 12(b)(1) and for Failure to State a Claim under Fed. R. Civ. Proc. Rule 12(b)(6); Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support Thereof

Cary Kletter, Sally Trung Nguyen, Kletter Law Firm, 1900 S. Norfolk Street, Suite 350, San Mateo, California 94403, Telephone: 415.434.3400, Email: ckletter@kletterlaw.com, Attorneys for Noah Kravitz.

Judge: [Maria-Elena James](#).

Date: September 15, 2011

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Dept.: Courtroom B - 15th Floor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION	1
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PENDING CALIFORNIA ACTION ... 2	2
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
IV. PHONEDOG'S ALLEGATIONS	4
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. Plaintiff PhoneDog's Complaint Must Be Dismissed Because PhoneDog Cannot Satisfy the Jurisdictional Limit for Diversity of Citizenship	6
1. Legal Standard for Motion to Dismiss For Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under FRCP 12(b)(1)	7
2. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Action Because PhoneDog Cannot Establish \$75,000 in Damages by Competent Proof	8
a. PhoneDog Is Not Entitled to Any Damages Because It Does Not Own or Have a Right to Possess the Account	9
b. The Account In Itself Has No Monetary Value	10
c. Even If, <i>Arguendo</i> , Twitter Accounts Have Monetary Values, Any Monetary Value for the Account Would Not Exceed \$75,000	11
B. Plaintiff PhoneDog's Complaint Must Be Dismissed For Failure to State a Claim	13
1. Legal Standard for Motion to Dismiss For Failure to State Claim Under FRCP 12(b)(6)	13
2. PhoneDog's First Claim For Relief- Misappropriation of Trade Secrets	14
3. PhoneDog's Second Claim For Relief- Intentional Interference With Prospective Economic Advantage ...	17
4. PhoneDog's Third Claim For Relief- Negligent Interference With Prospective Economic Advantage	18

5. PhoneDog's Fourth Claim For Relief- Conversion	19
VI. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	7, 13
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dept.</i> 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7, 13, 14
<i>Bellock v. Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc.</i> 754 F.Supp.122 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	7, 8
<i>Cahill v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> F.3d 336 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Commodity Trend Service, Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998)	7-8
<i>Cook, Perkiss and Liehe, Inc. v. N. Cal. Collection Serv. Inc.</i> 911 F.2d 242, 247 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Diefenthal v. C.A.B.</i> 681 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1982)	6.
<i>Gaus v. Miles, Inc.</i> 15 980 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Gibbs v. Buck</i> 307 U.S. 66 (1939)	8
<i>Gould Electronics Inc. v. United States</i> 1220 F.3d 169 (3rd Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Hallinan v. Fraternal Order of Police of Chicago Lodge No. 7</i> 570 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Jacobson v. AEG Capital Corp.</i> 50 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Johnson v. Wattenbarger</i> 361 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Matheson v. Progressive Specialty Ins. Co.</i> 319 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	7
<i>Neubronner v. Milken</i> 6 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>NLFC, Inc. v. Devcom Mid-America, Inc.</i> F.3d 231 (7th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Pareto v. F.D.I.C.</i> 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)	14, 18
<i>Rapoport v. Rapoport</i> 416 F.2d 41 (9th Cir. 1969)	8
<i>Rexford Rand Corp. v. Ancel</i> 58 F.3d 1215 (7th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Roberts v. Corrothers</i> 812 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Sanchez v. Monumental Acceptance Corp.</i> 102 F. 3d 298 (9th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Sprewell v. Golden Gate Warriors</i> 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	8
<i>Valdez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 372 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Velasco v. Government of Indonesia</i> 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> 645 F.2d 404 (7th Cir. 1987)	7

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332	2, 6, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	passim

STATE CASES

<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> 39 Cal.3d 311 (1985)	17
<i>Burlesci v. Petersen</i> 68 Cal.App.4th 1062 (1998)	19
<i>Della Penna v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> 11 Cal.4th 376 (1995)	18
<i>Diodes, Inc. v. Franzen</i> 260 Cal.App.2d 253 (1968)	14
<i>Farrington v. A. Teichert & Son, Inc.</i> 59 Cal.App.2d 468 (1943)	20
<i>Janda v. Madera Cmty. Hosp.</i> 16 F. Supp.2d 1181 (E.D. Cal. 1998)	17
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> 29 Cal.4th 1134 (2003)	17
<i>LiMandri v. Judkins</i> 52 Cal.App.4th 326, 348 (1997)	19
<i>Moore v. Regents of the University of California</i> 51 Cal.3d 120 (1990)	19
<i>Morlife, Inc. v. Perry</i> 56 Cal.App.4th 1514 (1997)	15
<i>North American Chemical Co. v. Sup. Court</i> 59 Cal.App.4th 764 (1997)	18
<i>Roth v. Rhodes</i> 25 Cal.App.4th 530 (1994)	17
<i>Taylor v. Forte Hotels International</i> 235 Cal.App.3d 1119 (1991)	19

PHONEDOG, LLC, a Delaware, Plaintiff, v. Noah KRAVITZ,...., 2011 WL 6955638...

Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co. 101 Cal.App.4th 1443 (2002)	18
Youst v. Longo 43 Cal.3d 64 (1987)	17
STATE STATUTES	
California Uniform Trade Secret Act	
Cal. Civ. Code §§3426, et seq	14, 16
